including consideration, conditionality, funding, certainty and timing;

Terms Sheet means the terms sheet between the Company, Kalkaroo Copper, Kalkaroo Pastoral
Company, OZ Minerals and OZ Exploration dated 16 May 2022;

Terms Sheet Conditions means the conditions in Section 3.6;

Transaction Documents means the Call Option Agreement, Asset Sale Agreement, Access and
Compensation Agreement, Strategic Alliance Agreements and the Guarantee Deeds to be entered
into between the Company and OZ Exploration or their Related Bodies Corporate (as relevant), and
which have been summarised in Schedule 3;

20

Upfront Investment has the meaning given in Section 3.5; and

US$ means United States dollars.

21

Schedule 2

Pro forma statement of financial position (unaudited)

1 Introduction

The pro forma financial information detailed below has been provided for illustrative purposes and is
intended to provide Shareholders with an indication of the Company’s consolidated financial position if
the Kalkaroo Transaction is approved by Shareholders and the Kalkaroo Option is exercised by OZ
Exploration.

 Notes
Havilah Consolidated

31 January 2022 (iv) Adjustments
Pro forma

31 January 2022
  $ $ $
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents (i) 2,028,231 205,000,000 207,028,231
Trade and other receivables  111,763  111,763
Other assets  22,236  22,236
Total current assets  2,162,230  207,162,230

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

(ii) 38,546,462 (18,920,000) 19,626,462

Property, plant and equipment  2,845,950  2,845,950
Other financial assets  438,334  438,334
Total non-current assets  41,830,746  22,910,746
Total assets  43,992,976  230,072,976

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  397,804  397,804
Borrowings   19,280  19,280
Provisions (iii) 592,132 39,094,374 39,686,506
Total current liabilities  1,009,216  40,103,590

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  94,753  94,753
Deferred grants  105,750  105,750
Total non-current liabilities  200,503  200,503
Total liabilities  1,209,719  40,304,093

Net assets  42,783,257  189,768,883

Equity
Contributed equity  83,411,863  83,411,863
Retained earnings (Accumulated
losses)

 (39,152,775) 146,985,626 107,832,851

Share-based payments reserve  1,123,966  1,123,966
Buy-out reserve  (2,599,797)  (2,599,797)

Total equity  42,783,257  189,768,883

22

2 Basis of preparation

The pro forma financial information set out above comprises the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 January 2022 of the Company, including the impact of the
Kalkaroo Transaction should it be approved by Shareholders and the Kalkaroo Option was
hypothetically exercised by OZ Exploration as at 31 January 2022.

The pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not include